
         

   

 

    
 

 
    

   
   

     
 

 
 

  
    

    
 

   
    

   
  

 
  

 
   

   
   

 
   
     

 
 

   
    

   
 
 
 
 
 
 

~TORONTO REPORT FOR ACTION 

Development Charges Complaint – 100 Thorncliffe 
Park Drive 

Date: June 24, 2024 
To: Executive Committee 
From: Chief Financial Officer and Treasurer 
Wards: Ward 15 – Don Valley West 

SUMMARY 

This report responds to a complaint filed pursuant to Section 20 of the Development 
Charges Act, 1997 (the "DC Act"), relating to a development project located at 100 
Thorncliffe Park Drive in Don Valley West. 

The development project is an expansion of the current building, which consists of a 
two-storey addition totalling 1,502.95 square meters of gross floor area (GFA). The 
complainant, 2613815 Ontario Inc., objects to the amount of development charges 
calculated. The complainant asserts that development charges in the amount of 
$400,147.13 should be refunded as all new GFA as contained within the first level of the 
expansion is for industrial uses. 

City staff have reviewed the complaint and are of the opinion that the Development 
Charges By-law (the "DC By-law") was applied properly, and no error was made in the 
determination of the applicable development charges. Staff have reviewed the building 
permit application along with the documentation submitted by the complainant, and 
believe the expansion was correctly categorized as commercial retail use. The 
development does not meet the definition of industrial uses; therefore, development 
charges are not exempt. 

This report recommends that the complaint be dismissed. A decision or a non-decision 
of Council to dismiss the complaint may be appealed to the Ontario Land Tribunal 
(OLT). This report was prepared in consultation with the (Acting) Chief Building Official 
and Executive Director, Toronto Building, and the City Solicitor. 
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RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Chief Financial Officer and Treasurer recommends that: 

1. City Council determine that the Development Charges By-law have been properly 
applied to the development project located at 100 Thorncliffe Park Drive. 

2. City Council dismiss the complaint dated April 2, 2024, with respect to 100 Thorncliffe 
Park Drive filed pursuant to Section 20 of the Development Charges Act, 1997. 

3. Council authorize City Staff to defend any appeal of City Council’s decision or non-
decision to the Ontario Land Tribunal. 

FINANCIAL IMPACT 

There are no financial impacts resulting from the adoption of recommendations 
contained in this report. A total of $441,618.61 in development charges was collected by 
the City from the complainant in relation to the expansion of the preexisting building. 

The complainant is seeking a refund in the amount of $400,147.13. If the complainant 
appeals Council's decision to the OLT, there may be financial impacts to the City if a 
decision by OLT results in an unfavourable outcome to the City. A decision in favour of 
the complainant may result in the City issuing a refund of up to $400,147.13 for 
development charges. 

COMMENTS 

Development charges are applied in accordance with a by-law enacted by Council 
pursuant to provisions of the DC Act. Under Section 20 of the DC Act, a complaint may 
be brought to Council on one of three grounds: 

a. the amount of the development charge was incorrectly determined; or 
b. whether a credit is available to be used against the development charge, or the 

amount of the credit or the service with respect to which the credit was given, 
was incorrectly determined; or 

c. there was an error in the application of the development charges by-law. 

Under Section 20(4) of the DC Act, Council shall hold a hearing into the complaint and 
give the complainant an opportunity to make representations at that hearing. Executive 
Committee may recommend that Council “dismiss the complaint or rectify any incorrect 
determination or error that was the subject of the complaint.” 

The decision of Council may be appealed to OLT by the complainant. If the complainant 
appeals Council's decision to the OLT, the City's defence would be provided by the 
Legal Services Division. 
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Section 20 complaints deal with application of the DC By-law to specific development 
proposals and a hearing for Section 20 complaints is not a forum for challenging the 
validity of a development charges by-law. The DC By-law is subject to mandatory 
updating every 10 years, inclusive of stakeholder engagement and appeal opportunities. 

Background 

On March 8, 2024, a formal Section 20 complaint was received by the City from the 
property owner, 2613815 Ontario Inc., requesting a review of the development charges 
calculated (see Attachment 1). For the purposes of Section 20(2) of the DC Act, the 
complaint will be deemed to have been filed on April 2, 2024, as this is the date the 
building permit was issued. The development project is an expansion of the current 
building, which consists of a two-storey addition totalling 1,502.95 square meters of 
GFA. 

The complainant’s position is that the development charge payment of $400,147.13 
should be refunded as all new GFA as contained within the first level of the expansion is 
for industrial uses. They have noted that the expansion will contain butchering and food 
preparation facilities, as well as coolers and freezers to store meat and produce (see 
Attachment 2).  

Section 415-1 of the DC By-law, provides the following definitions for industrial uses: 

INDUSTRIAL USES - Land, buildings or structures used or designed or intended 
for use for or in connection with manufacturing, producing or processing of 
goods, warehousing or bulk storage of goods, self-storage facility, distribution 
centre, truck terminal, research and development in connection with 
manufacturing, producing or processing of goods, and: 

A. Includes office uses and the sale of commodities to the general public 
where such uses are accessory to and subordinate to an industrial use. 

B. Does not include: 

(1) A building used exclusively for office or administrative purposes 
unless it is attached to an industrial building or structure as defined 
above; or 

(2) Warehouse clubs and retail warehouses, including commercial 
establishments which have as their principal use the sale of goods 
and merchandise in a warehouse format. 

City staff have reviewed the floor plans submitted with the building permit application 
and are of the opinion that the principal use of the building is for commercial retail use 
(see Attachment 3). The floor plans reflect that the alterations to the existing building 

DC Complaint – 100 Thorncliffe Park Drive Page 3 of 14 

https://400,147.13
https://1,502.95


         

  
  

   
 

 
  

 
     

   
   

  
 

    
   

     
 

 
 

     
  

    
 

 
 

  
  

 
  

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
   

are consistent with a typical grocery store layout where the majority of the space is 
occupied by shelving and products on display that are accessible to the public. The floor 
area within the new addition of the development includes typical back-of-house uses 
which are commonly proposed within most grocery stores throughout the City of 
Toronto. These uses include accessory storage, loading bays, refrigeration (walk-in 
freezers, produce coolers and meat freezers) as well as a butchering area. The 
butchering area is located adjacent to the meat counter where it can be displayed in 
cases for the public for purchase. As per Section 415-1, Industrial Uses of the DC By-
law, “warehouse clubs and retail warehouses, including commercial establishments 
which have as their principal use the sale of goods and merchandise in a warehouse 
format”, are not included as industrial uses. 

Therefore, it is the City’s position that the development charges were correctly applied 
(see Attachment 4). The development does not meet the definition of industrial uses; 
therefore, the expansion is not exempt from development charges. 

CONCLUSION 

For reasons discussed above, staff are of the opinion that the City's DC By-law was 
applied correctly and there was no error in the determination of applicable development 
charges. Staff recommend that the complaint be dismissed. 

CONTACT 

John Longarini, Interim Director, Revenue Services Division, Telephone: 416-395-0125, 
Email: john.longarini@toronto.ca 

David McIsaac, Interim Controller, Telephone: 416-397-5467, Email: 
david.mcisaac@toronto.ca 

SIGNATURE 

Stephen Conforti 
Chief Financial Officer and Treasurer 
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ATTACHMENTS 

Attachment 1: Section 20 complaint letter from Jamie Cole on behalf of 2613815 
Ontario Inc. dated March 8, 2024 

Attachment 2: Section 20 complaint letter from Jamie Cole on behalf of 2613815 
Ontario Inc. dated April 17, 2024 

Attachment 3: Proposed Ground Floor Plan 

Attachment 4: Revenue Services’ response letter dated May 15, 2024 
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vra Eimail (cler1t;@toront,o.ca} 

Tora to City Oouridl 
clo John EJ,.•i ge, City Clerk 
Toronto City Hall 
13ttl f loor West - 100 QtJeen Stree West 
Tora to ON MSH 2N2 

To \IVllom it May Ca cem:. 

earthy Tetrault LLP 
Bcx .g , Sutt~ 53[IIJI 

T oror.: 'oo 9iY: . G'llef 
'iDf'l'X:tII I M5K 19: 
C:an~d'a1 
ifel: 1E··3E1·1 912 
- ~ : 1E•9El!-O!il'3 

J.1111ie Cole 

Re: Compl1aiint l!fnder Sedion 20 of the .D-eveJopment Cb(j.rges Ac~ 19/Ji 
100 Tlilomcliffe Parll Drlive 

We are counsel to 26,136,15 Ontario Inc., the ,owoor of ltle lands mtJnicipa ly lkriov.n as 100 
Thomcliffe Park D.rive {the "Property"} within Hle City ,of Toronto (the "Cty"),. 

Purnua:nt to seciian 20 of tile Development Cfla,g,es: Act, 1·997, S.O. 19S17, c .. Tl ,(ttie "DC Act"), 
we are Mi irig to request a refund of the dei.•elopment c'ha:rges erroneously charged to ,our clieril 
ror ari expoosion to ltle pre-exir.tirig bui irig ori tihe Property. lri addition, pursuant to subsection 
20(3) of the DC Act, ariy arid a I riotioes rela ,-ng to th:is con plian can be addressed to, ltle 
undef".,ig;ned's attention. 

Backgrooncl 

On ,Januwy 9, 2024, ltle Ministe.-of Municipal Affairs aricl : ou~·ng issued 0 . Reg. 9124, being a, 
·n:ister's Zan:irig Order under Section 4 7 o • the Plmming Act (ltle "MZO"}. The MZO permits 

·nd1.1Sfriial, relrul, wa:rehousirig, and wtiole$:l'ling 11.1Ses on ltle PFoperty, along • uses anciDary 
to same. The ultimate purpose of the MZO is to facil itate he relocation of ltle llqool Foods 
grocery stare room its curren location to he P,roperty, iis its currernl. loeatioo has been 
expropriated to, ra.ciilitate the Ontario Line subway. 

To acoon mooote tile perm· ed es as contemp ted by !he MZO, our client will be 
oonstrucl"ng an e,,;pam,ion of the current bu lcling cons.is ·ng of a two-storey addition tol:alling 
1,437 square me es of gr;oss floor area tGFA) ,(ltle "Addruoni"} .. The gmuncl floor ,offhe Addition 
wi I cansist ,of indusml uses, conllfn:irig ooalers aricl other storage f<ll" meal and produce, 
butchery facil ities, m,d relates uses. The second floor of tile Addition will corntain anci lary office 
uses, siu;~rting both tile future grocery stare· and ltle "badi:-of-house" operations. 

Please see Scheclul.e '.A• of this letter ror the site an sllc:r!Mng the location o • the Addition and 
ltle proposed uses oo tamed therein. 

On December 114, 2023, otJr clien was issued tile evelqp:rnent charges ~lculation smtement 
(the "Calcula~ion Statement") siunvna:rizing ltle ~ .ya'llle developmernl charges as $400, 1147.13. 

2312:79JS3."25:2 
MT MTDOCS 51l'23851112'~1 

Attachment 1: Section 20 complaint letter from Jamie Cole on behalf of 2613815 
Ontario Inc. dated March 8, 2024 
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e Ca'lwlation Statemet1t is alm,cihed to this effer as Sch,edule ~B", 

Basis of Complaint 

page2 

0 r client paid the clevelqpmerlt charges ·r1 uestion ·n order nol. to delay the ·ssuance of a 
bu lcling permit necessary to begin oor1Strucfion ·mmed'ialely. 1-to'tNe.•er, • is our positioo no 
development charges should have been levied against our clien , The Calculation Staternent 
makes clear that • h:e rlevelopmen charges are only to be applied to the riew GFA, arncl as noted 
previously al new GF A is for i ustrial uses. 

~ tioo 415-6.B, of City rlevelqpment charge by-,aw 1 37-20Q2 (the •,oc By-law"), states, in 
~n, the ollo\wlg: 

B, other Exemptions 

Despite the provisions of this article, deve/opmellt cJwrges sh.ill not tie· rmposed with 
respecf to: 

(,6) lndustmrl Uses; 

Importantly, "lndustMI llses'' is defined within the DC By-law as fdllows: 

Land, buildiT'lgs Of strudures used or designed or intended for ,use for or in co1meclion 
with m.inumcturing. produc:ing or processing of goods, warehousing or bulk storo-ge of 
goods, sclf-storage facility, distribution centre, tnJr;Jc termin.i,, research and devclopment 
in connection with manufacturing,. producing Of processing of goods, amt 

A fncfudes off1ee· uses and the s.ile of commodities to the ge11eml public: where such 
,uses are· i:ioressmy to and st1bordin.ite to i:in fndusm.il use, 

B, Does oot Include: 

(1) A tiuilding used exclusively for offire Of i:idmrnistrotive plJff)oses 1mless ft is attached 
to an industrial bui 'din,g or structure ~ defined above; or 

(2) Warehouse dubs and retail v1.mmouses, indudtng commercial esfi:iblishments whidi 
have• i:is their,plinc(pal ,use• the· sa:.re of,goods and merchandise· rn a v1arehous:e format 

[emphasis aclcledl 

As indicated above alld as shown ·n Sciledu e A, the uses oonlained withiri the Acid- ion meet 
the definition of "lndustriaJ Uses" as sel. ,oul in the DC By-law., fior example, and to provide 
aboolufe clarily, the Ad itioo wi ll COT1t.ai111 butcheri'lg faci ities (te. mamnacturing, producing, or 
processing of gpoos) a:fld Ute warehousmg or storage of foods via Ute various codlers arid 
l'reezers, Therefore, v.1hen e uatirng lhe prqposecl us.es wilt,-n the Add'itior1 again" the wordirng 
of the DC By-law, • is clear that 1110 clevelo;µrnent charges should be le\liiecl against ,our client. 

231279.IS3S252 
MT MiDOCS 511Q<l8511Q-~1 
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3, 

Co11cllusion 

We would be ~PY to discuss this matter fiilher at City Staff's and/or Oily Legal's oornven'ientce 
·n order to con m1 llm. no, deveilopmem charges should have been levied urn this matter and ttlat 
a. reli.md is forlhoomirng. 

Please do no hesilafe oontacl. the urndersigned should you lhave al'ly questiol'ls or req ire 
additiom1I in ormationt. 

Yours truly, 

n ie Cole 
Assocfafe I SoClielaire 

Encmures 

c: Gabe SZOOEI, clllx. City oront ~ SEM:ea 

231274!53..~ 
MT MTDOCS 502385112~1 
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p ril 17, 2024 

Via EimaU (g,abe.sz,obe!l@toronto.ca1, 

Gabe Szobel 
So'lici!or, Legal Services 
City ,of Toronto 
Melro Ha11, 2ff' Floor 
55 John Street 
Toronto, 0111 M5V 3Cc6 

Dear Sir: 

C:->rtlty etroult LLP 
tr 400D 

421- A•,--en.oe: W. 
C ':1 :Sf!J · • B Tlr· 4K9 
C :mi!tfa1 
T ~ : .4013-2El!- 35ml 
- i!:t: : .4Q13-2E1l-3SIJ1 

JarieCole 
ID:rect ll e: ~1E-€D1- 71S1 1 

:31: Jpo:t cc-a .,::3 

IRe: Compl1aint U111der Section 20 of the Development Charges Act, 19917 
1 (1(1 Thomclirffe Pal1\ Drive 
Description of Future Uses 

As you know, we are counsel to 26,13815 Ontario Inc_, the 011,ner of Ille lands murnicipia ly known 
as 00 Thomdiffe Park Drive ,(the· "Property"), willl- the City of Toronto ,(the "City"). 

Background 

Our d ie t I be oom;truciir1g an expam.ion ,o the curren bu crr1g oomiismig of a two-storey 
addition tom ling 1,437 square metres of gross floor a:rea, (GF ) (Ille ".Addition"}_ 

On March 8, 2024, Ollr c1ien fi led a compli(nt pursuant to Section 20 of tlte Deve1opment 
Cha,pe.s Act, 1997, s _o _ 19-97, c .. 27 ,(Ille "SeciHon 20 Oornplaint' as - relates to the payment 
of developmen charges -n the amollrnt ,o $400,147 _ 13 ("DC Payme;nt"), lev.ied as a resiult of fhe 
co:nslrucfio: of the Addioon .. In the oompla- t letter, we ooted hat it was ollr posi ion that the DC 
Payment shook! be refunded as all new GF A as contmned within Ille first storey ,of the Additiorn 
are "ind1..mtrial us~ as defirned in City Devetqpmerit Charge By-law 1137-2022 (the "DC By­
law"_ 

Subsequent to ollr crent iSllbm- irng to the DC Paymernl to the Oity and irn advance ,o pul 1r1g a 
bu ding perm- , they reoeilfed ootice lllat an additional 1,4711 .. 48 'tNas ,owirng (the •Add1tio111al 
Charge"). Our cl'iernt paid lllis amoL1nt as w I, briinging Ille to.ml mnoum of evetqpment charges 
paid to $441,618_61. However, we confinm th.it our c1ien is no seeking a refund o the 
Addruonal Charge, and the Section 20 Oompla-nt con - ues to only 1remte to file DC Paymer1t 

We u ersta:nd th.it the City's prelim-nmy position 1relating to the Section 20 Oompla- t is tllat 
Ille uses befr1g implemented wi hin the Addition are completely oormected to the "froot0 of-house" 
llqbal Foods rem I groce,y store tihal wi I ,operate out of the existing bu ding on Ille Piroperty. 
Therefore, the purpose ,of this le er is to pro,v.ide addioona1 f.i.ctua:I infom1ation regarding the 
exact operations th.it II lbe occurring v.i fhin he Adcflfion.. 

:231:2.741~ 
Mr DOCS 5116656 6'>'.J 

Attachment 2: Section 20 complaint letter from Jamie Cole on behalf of 2613815 
Ontario Inc. dated April 17, 2024 
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Description of Future Uses for the .Addition 

As rnoted in the Section W Complaint letter, the Addioo -11 oornrain bulcherirng and food 
preparation facilities (i.e. manufacturing, produci rng, <OF procesS!irng of goods) and the 
warehous-llQ or starage ,of oods vi.a the various coolers arnd free21ers. 

page2 

These bu cherillQ, wa:rehollsiirng, ood prepa:raUoo, tmd storage faci rfies will be serv·llQ the 
entirety of the lq'ba:I Foods nalioMl Im.,· ess, wllich includes:. 

• four retail slores, located in Torooto, MississaL1ga, a:nd Ajax; 

• a:n acr •e e-oommeroe platform that allows Iqbal Foods o d. tribL1te its products d-rectly 
to oorisw 1ern Cam;rd.a"v.i de through various shipp·ng charnriels ~m:tucl'ing, but mot limited 
to, Canad.a Post and 001• ier compruiies); arid 

• an expan&ive wflo :esarllQ dis,t butiorn riet.r.ork that sells products to entities suclh as subc-
istributors, restaurarnls, oonque ha:lls, a:nd other store<>...i\•erndors. 

lln ottler v.ords, the uses to be implemerited • the Addition a:re much brooder arid 
comprehensive fha:n simply prov· 1mg ~llacl'-:.0 0 ~house" support to the pa ·clllar reta:il store Iha 
operates on the Property; rather, the Ad!frtion wi I serve as the primary warehousirng, 
wholesarllg, a:nd is,trfbi.miori centre or lhe ·refy of Iqbal Fioods' rnaUooal business .. 

fllrtller, we would also rnofe that the !Property will be home to lqlla:I Foods' headqua ers, whicih 
wi I be operated ,om of the SieCOnd storey o • the Additiori. As is noted on ttle· plans submitt.ed as 
pan ,of the Section 20 Con plain (and altached to this letter tor ease of refererice),, sigriffica:nt 
office s:pace wi I be coristructed on the second storey. 

llqbal Foods hi:!iS decided to house these s - nilica:nt operations • the Ad!frtiori, wllich so 
happeris wll be attached b orne o thei r retail outllels .. lqb Foods couk:I have 0L1nd arnother site 
to operate their nationwide o,ffice, butc! ermg, warehollsi/lg, food pre;paraoon, and storage 
m.cil'ities, but it was g· en a unique oppartunfy to instead conoo idtite these important fimctions 
·nto the Prqperty. 

Co111cllusio111 

We do hope that the foregoirig in om,atiorn wm help to exp1airi arid dem:onstrate the separate 
iooustrial 1uses Iha . II be operaUrig out of the A<tf iori, and • rema·ns our posii • om thaHhe DC 
Payment shook! be refunded as all new GF A as cori • ed withiri the first storey of the A.dditiorn 
are "industrial us~ as defi rned in City DC By-law. 

We would be happy to discuss ftris matter wilt! yoll andl'or Citiy Staff further. 

Yours truly, 

-I 

~'. ' 
~--
' mes Oole 

Associlill:e I Societii"re 

En.ci'.o9Ure 

2-J127!li'56S2~2 
Mi MTD0CS .:;o;j~67>iiV3 
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Attachment 3: Proposed Ground Floor Plan 
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ORONID 

Mary 15, 2024 

Jamie Cote 
26113815 Oritalio I me. 
50 Overtea Bolllevard 
Toron o ON M4Hl 18'6 

Sernt via email to: jpcole@mccarthy.ca 

Dear Jam·e, 

Revernue-Services 
Nonh York Ci - Centre, LL 
- 1 00 Yonge Sti,ee;t 
T orooio, Cn!ario M!m -!Jf7 

.!Jolin, lorng-,arini 
lnlerim Dire-c:tor 

ionn.longarini@toronto..ca 
--,..~torom o.ca 

IR'.e: Development Clhl,uges Gomplaiint - 10l!nhornoliffe Park Drive 
Building Permit Applicatiion INo.: 2l 2'.2l1IHi BLD 00 IBA. 

I I Wliting1 in respcmse to your Section 20 development charges complaint received 
April 2, 2024, whlere yoll 1ii led a oompr,.,frnt obj,ec1i rng • o tl'le amotmt of development 
charges. car.culated in relation to permit issua111ce. 

1111 you -oorresponcfence, yol.Jl i111dicated thlat the cfevelop1ment ,charge IPol!l{meint of 
0,147.13 should be refuinded as II inew gross floornrea as ,co1ntai11edl 1Mlhin the first 

levell of the expaMiorn is for "industrial uses.". 

Tl'le City h.JiS r,el/iewed your bllitding pem10: applicatiorn along with tile documentation 
yoll have submitted!, andl tile new developmel"lt does not meet the defi rnitio111 for irncfllstri 
uses .. Section 415-1 of tile De el'.opmeint Oharges B,y-'law {iDC Hy-law"), pro'll'id'.es the 
to lo ·ing defin[tio111 for incfllstri uses:: 

INDUSTRIAL USES - Landi, bllil'dirngs or structures 1llSed m designed or irnteinded 
tor use for or in oormeclion with! mainuractmi ing, 1Produoing or processing of 
goods, ware1'101Usi11g or bulk storage of good:S, self-storage tacmty, distribution 
,oeintre, lrudk tem11inall, research a111d developrneil'lt in 001111necliorn wfth 
mainllfactming, 1Producing or processing of goods, and: 

A. Includes offioe uses aind thle sale of oommoclities to the ,geineral p1Ublic 
vuher,e such uses are acressory o and su mrdirnate to an irnd!Jistrial use. 

B. Does inot ind1Ude: 

(1), A l)ufld'ing used ell!clusively for office or administrative p1Urposes urnless. 
it is. attaclledl o an i1nd1U;striall bufld ing or structu re as defi ined aoove; or 

Attachment 4: Revenue Services’ response letter dated May 15, 2024 
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2), W<lrellouse clubs andl reta□ warellouoos, inolud-rng 0001mernial 
establi;shmnents wll iclli have as lheir principal use tile sale of goods andl 
mercllandioo i111 a wa.rellollJiSe fom1at 

The principal u;se of the buill:li111g1 rs for ,oommercial ret -11 u;se, and the new development 
irndudes accessory storage, refrigeratio111 andl bulclleling i11 support of the retail store_ As 
per 8 (2) ofthe irndusmal u;ses definiitio111, 'warehouse d1J'bs arid rekl w.nehouses1 

i11dudi111g 0001merdal eslablrshn ents which h.iive as their prinoip use tile sale of ,goods 
and rner,charndise irn a warehouse forma , are mot inoluded as indu;strial uses_ Therefore, 
your 1111ew development does not meet the definiitio111 for industnal uses and is not exen,pt 
from deve'lopmernt c,harges_ 

In cornsultatiorn witlli T,oro11to Bu□d ing and Leqal Services, it has been de ermined lhat 
the d'evelopment ,oharge amounts were c,orrect~ cal'oulatecl, arnd the DC By-llaw was 
correctly appl ed_ 

Under Sec -on 20 of tile Development Charges Ad, if you are 110 satisfi ed! wilh lhe 
outoome of ttie review, you have the option to raques a hearingi_ A request tor hearing 
should Ile provided i111 wming1 to ttie Office of the Controller. llle hearing is corndud ed by 
the Oity's Executive Cornnmittee which will make a rscommerndation to City Courn oit 

If you are 1110 sati;sfiedl with either tile Oity's decision, or the timeliness of tile Oity's 
response, you may file wi'th tile Oity Clerk your intention to appeal the issue to tile 
Ontario Local P1a:rnning1 A!Ppeall Tribunal. You1 -11 be required to p.iiy a fee o lile this 
appeal_ 

Below for yam reference are lhe lirn'ks to: 
• the Oily's DC website, irnd udirng DC By-l!aw, appricable rates, arnd oompr:.frnt 

process 
https.1J\.vww_toronto_ca/dty:{10111emmenflbudget-finanoesldfy­
finance-tde,v;elopment-char.qes/ 

• Oity Clerk website for Executive Co mi'ttee 
https.1/\.vww_toronto_catcity-go111emmenf/aooountabifity-o,perafions-customer­
sentic-el dtv-administrat{anlst-att-diredow-d.Msioos-and-cuswrner-serviceldtv­
cfel:ks-office/ 

• the Province's DevelQpme11t Charges Aot 
https.1/\.vww_ontario_,caRaws/statutel97d27 

• the Province's Local P1arn rn ing Appeals Tribunal Process_ 
https.1toft_gov_on_catcootactlfocal-p1anning-.appeal-lrfhunafl 

If you have any questions reqarding your options, please ,oontact lhe Revenue Servioes 
Divlsio111, Pl!arn rning & Policy Develo;prne11 Unit by emarn at rs de d)cadmin@toro11to.ca . 
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·rncerely, 

John Longalinii 
l11telim Director, 1Reve11ue Services 

C: Gabe Szobell, Solicitor 
Natash~ Za:ppu la, Deputy Ol'ilief Bllitdirng Official arid Director, Toronto Buill:li111g1 
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